I Ho Slo WeA0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

MR & A9
Che CBazette of Jndia

EXTRAORDINARY

AT [I—4Ug 3—37-WUs (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YRR | YehriyTa
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 2374] 7 faoell, YEhaW, TR 21, 2014 /@i 30, 1936
No. 2374] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2014/KARTIKA 30, 1936

Ws& uRas v ot d3red

RIEGCEI
% faeell, 21 FawR, 2014
B3I, 2955(31).—I:;, D=IT WRBR A, HRATT T ISTHET TIEr6Ror rfSfaH, 1988 (1988 T 68) Bl
gRT 11 & 3efF SR &) T8 MR IR & dchbleie Ydol FAred GRags #Aed (ISdh Whel) @) SMfeRaHT dwa
PIT. 78(37), TRIG 4 HRAY, 1999 §RT Uftgd  Tdl IS0 H KT SN A2 & 516.000 fhedier |
670.000 fHaIeR (UFITE A BIABGIAr AIuH) TH BN WIS WRAT IS I TR (R 399 s uearq
TferepRoT Hafid fhar Tar ®) ot |iur

IR IT:, D= WRBR A, AL ASTANT AT, 1956 (1956 BT 48) B &RT 9 FRT U RBAT BT YANT
PR gU SR IR o GRUE gdl) M, 1964 IS ORI ST @ @US /I I9HET TR
I /IR Y & SUAN & fory {6l afdd gRT o b1 Ge0) 99, 1997 3R I IS (RIS ISR
% @us IR WR §d & SN & oIy gep—arasi-ie fauiyd gRAmsHn) 74, 1997 3R ISR 191 (Yo
D R®) 19, 1997 FT AMHAT BRI U, IS ISHET & @vel, @l gal, asuml iR g4 & SuaT & fog
Yob BT FUBY PR Bg AILHLMA. 838 (&), ARG 5 fadwR, 2008 ERI TSI SN Yob (GRT BT ATLRYT AR
AUgvn) {9, 2008 99T € OAT S ALBLI. 950(37), ARRT 3 fawwR, 2010, ALHLA. 15(7), ARRT 12 SR, 2011,
QLA 756(37), TRIG 12 fadaR, 2011 UG ALHLEA. 778(31), IR 16 fad=R, 2013 AT ALBLM. 26(31), ARG
16 SIFa), 2014 ERT HuRA fHhy g

3T: 374, Dl DR, THI—FHT TR JAT—AUT I ISR ob (SR BT TR T |8
2008 (FOTRY S9H g9 Uedrd "Sad 9" S8l 471 8) & W 3 & Ar ufed g IomrT 1fSf=aH, 1956 (1956
W48)6%W7§mmmﬁﬁaﬁmmwﬁ§qsﬁ?mozﬂw 2012 BI SJERIEAT F&AT P37 2670
(37), AN 26.03.2014 BT Yod ARG HEAT B 896 (3 ) @ HH AT 80 §RT IAT YIS, &7 3Mferemao
PR BY Ut ST T H ISR IGHN—2 & UFRTG ¥ UAId 98+ & 520.103 fh#Al. A 587.853 A1 dd
P AR O BT FAN A B gRAGT & JfE [wifeRer 7 g7 gfe 9 2 5 a_ar Jrsel ¥ uHng |aud
(398.240 AL | 521.120 fHH) BT B8 OF B gAY S DI YRAGHT BT 521.120 [HHAL BT FAOA =5, HIS[ET
gRATSTT T IR a5 (520.103 f6H1) o 8] TdgERT, ¥sdh WUS &l ofwls 67.750 Al [ora 67.253 fH
PSP AR 0497 . B G (P! =18 60 Hex I 31fd 7)) WA B, TAa! Axdey o1 4.97f%h AN
2, D IR AT WP oF & TSl & SUANT g5g -9 AR 1 & w0 (1) ¥ IfFfde geR & aEal ) aRef 1
& W (2) ¥ faffde emr ® (B 399 399 I9anq IR &) Hefid fhar 31 &) IR Yo IUTI Il &

4614 GI/2014 (€]



2

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

3R UTfABROT BT 37U IHIRAT & ATegd F Aqal AAGTHR & AIH I Iad Yob DI AUBd B oG UIIhd

PR B, 3feATd;—
areft 1
e BT UBR MR a¥ 2007—08 & forw ufer fob.A.
Y[eh Bl YR &R (3UY H)

(1) (2)
PR, SY, I I Toh Al daTed 0.65
god AIINI® e, o Wl digd dre+ 3refal A o 1.05
S A1 &b (I1 ¢ dred) 2.20
A g aTel Ao dred 2.40
AR |7 7N (WA AT 3fe) AT SURBR (31.H3.) AT IgYNA 3.45
ared (9.491) (@R ¥ B8 g4 d1el)
TS JATPR dTel are+ (A AT TP g3 drel) 4.20
1. A IEUBIA AT WIS Yo ARG Sl WISl W, U Trel wWirol & fog fafafde dsa @ e

TTel TATol T I[awRA (TTo)

s (fpettdie] ¥) fomrd forw
I[eh Had B

R 9 W god T B

T B )

IRT—2 BT 585.692 f6.Hl. (@da et # yaifaa

67.253 (ARTRN @F 497 Hiex

TS Bl BISHR)

TR IR 1 H SfeaaRad
MR = BT 100%

2. SWF & JffaRad, FEfaRad U SRaRil el g 60 Hier I 31fUd 8, & SWART & fofg 0l

AR B TS DI FHBIOT O 10 ¥ IO GRS ISR Bl FHGS ofars # gRafad & gy, fr=iferRea

T Tl (erreTal) wRfr=iforRad g +ff wied iR wag ghm:

SISl ATl T 3TaReT AEH DI THBE TS H TSP DI R o R Yo HeT ©
CES)) gRafid by S og Aamel | aHde orrg
D TRt (B #H) (4. #)

IRT—2 HT 585.692 fdb Hl. 0.497 4.97 IR AR 1 ¥ IfealRaa
(g foter | gatfia Tia MR &I BT 100%
P )
BH [0 | e, RS TS 60 Hiex W e ©

oot (fhAL) TS (HieR)

A RE3
1 581.469 581.966 496.917

B 496.917

3. o @fth &1 oo Iifye ared, IR—a1fiigs wieHl & foy dofigd gam 1 iR 98 < e 9 99
fhei™iicr a& @1 g 4 & B & 9 oy v 2014—15 & foy #1® 99 &1 &% 22500 ®UY (@ & 0N
®UY AE) BE SR ISR IGART Yob (SR BT JGURYN AR FYE) 209, 2008 & Iu@ell & JTAR ITH IAD

I HeeE fhar S |

4. XIOMENT TS WR EAEISH 8g U EfeRad a”i uR SR fhar S, sreri:

SECRUN] T ThaRWT AT BT fafermm=rar @1 srafe
SIEERRIREE
TUHREBT AT & oY Yodb BT S AT a1 e & 99 ¥ AN Ee
K2
EiEIF]




[a I-'ve 3 (ii)] YR hT ST 2 STHIERIT 3

5 1 Rrel # et wron e 8 99 7ot # uoliga aiftias ared (g wRfie & oefie oot x2 areet
Pl BISIR) & oY Yoob I S0f1 & ared & foy iR gob &1 50% B aerd & Y ariorfass ae+l &
I & U aig afdg s 1rdar dhfous Ieh Suciel T 8l |

6. ATl 3fAAT HifeTd 31Ad] VH AP AR & o< JfAPd I8d & TN afdd & L ISR OR- 31fddh
Yeb b 10 O P aRIER Yo Pl YA HIAT BRI R I IIGHERT WUS & SUIN Bl AFAfT a9 T 81 Bl
S I U9 Ii3e a8 R a1 g3l 31 WR gel T8 a1 S |

7. if3d AN B 4o, I8 Y e YR, B UK IH & 07, |9fad s, ddbiedd Asd IMfe Afed
a1 gRvmTd et # fafafdse aRvmomell & g 8ift |
8. IFd Al & W 12 & JTAR, ITANHAR Bl TSR & oY Yo DI &1 BT YR fHar g |

9. FIR AR —1 ¥ J—IfeaalRad, MR a9y 2007—08 & fory Ufdy fheliiiey e o1 MR &R & IR W,
Iqifye arEAl ¥ foy S T aRafde Pod IR B B TN WRIEGRY R Wel @ R dR ol T3 oy @
MR R B G iR IFH Iad 7w & o 5 & R aifffe dR W |9 {6 ST e S9 degaR,
U 3R I AT & HH—A—HH Yb—Uh FHMER U3 H ThIa fbar S |

10. IRATSTAT BI SJFAT YOI AN 644.14 BRIS DUV © | b A 36, 59 IuAR Jlaamii &1 ==
g, Ug Pre affe Sifl TRt onfl & &1 S 25 31 Yo arTd gRace & | © | S guiTa
Bl ST A AT fHAT ST | WEBROT §RT SUARTHAIS I dqel Y Y Yeb & SIRY YoiTd ARTd bl
RN BT Repre @1 ST AR YoiTd AR 1 a9gell 81 S & Uear], ¢ S dTel Yodb Bl &=l Pl TeTdx
40% HR fear S AR S Ml & IaR s9H a1 AR OR HeE AT SIQm | 31.03.2014 @ IIMY ITQ
ST Yodb F Fel 303.52 HRIS TUY 1 AN B JHell BT T8 2|

11. MR IART Yod (R0 ST STaUReT iR FUgv)) fgdia |ulE, Faemaet 2011 & U™ 8F & 99drq
wﬁwwaﬁa@rﬁ@wﬁd«hmqs@ﬂﬂgmﬂ%ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁvmﬁmaﬁq@ﬁaﬁ

TG 3R Bl 1 BTefd # oW @1 afffes gig Teprel Yo 99 H N &R & 25% ¥ Afdd &1 &I g |

[T, . YIRIRTIT /13013 /03T / 11—12 /27 /SIRA — GITYR (520.103—587.853)]

DY T, Hgad Afd

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 21st November, 2014

S.0. 2955(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Surface
Transport (Road Wings) number S.O 78 (E) dated the 4"t February, 1999, issued under section 11 of the National
Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from km. 516.000
to km. 670.000 (Panagarh to Kolkata section) of National Highway No.2 in the State of West Bengal to the National
Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the National Highways (Temporary Bridges) Rules, 1964, the
National Highways (Collection of Fees by any person for the Use of Section of National Highways/Permanent
Bridge/Temporary Bridge on National Highways) Rules, 1997, the National Highways (Fees for the use of National
Highway Section and Permanent Bridge-Public Funded Project);

Rules, 1997 and the National Highways (Rate of Fees) Rules, 1997, has framed the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008, vide G.S.R. 838(E) dated the 5th Dec, 2008 and amended vide
G.S.R. 950(E) dated 3rd December, 2010, G.S.R. 15(E) dated 12th January, 2011, G.S.R. 756(E) dated 12th October,
2011 and G.S.R. 778(E) dated 16th December, 2013, G.S.R. 26(E) dated 16th January, 2014 for collection of fee for use
of sections of national highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended
from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), and in supersession of the notification bearing No.



4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

S.0. 2670(E), dated the 2nd November, 2012 as amended vide SI. No. 80 of fee notification bearing S.O. No. 896(E)
dated 26.03.2014, the Central Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table 1 for
road section length of 67.750 km. [including 67.253 km. road and 0.497 Km. of structure (having length more than
60 m.) with equivalent length of 4.97 km.] (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”) for use of the four and more lane
sections on the Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below, under the project of four laning of Panagarh
to Palsit section from Km. 520.103 to Km. 587.853 [Authority has confirmed that the end point km. 521.120 of six laning
project Barwa Adda to Panagarh section (km. 398.240 to km. 521.120) is same as the start point (km. 520.103) of instant
project] of NH-2 in the State of West Bengal and authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its officials or
through a contractor, the said fee, namely:-

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the base
year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
@ @
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or 3.45
Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for net road length
specified for such Toll Plaza:
Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length (in km.) for which Fee Rate at which fee is payable
is payable
Km. 585.692 (near Village Palsit in 67.253 (Excluding 497 m length 100% of the base rates mentioned in
Burdwan district) of NH-2 of structures) Table 1 above
2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following structures

having length more than 60m at the following Toll Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an equivalent
length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalization factor of 10:

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length of structures * (in Equivalent Road Rate at which fee is
km.) to be converted into length (in km.) payable
equivalent road length
Km. 585.692 (near Village Palsit in 0.497 4.97 100% of the base rates
Burdwan district) of NH-2 mentioned in Table 1
above
S. No. * Structure having length more than 60 m.
Chainage (Km.) Length (m.)
From To
1 581.469 581.966 496.917
Total 496.917
3. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes

and resides within a distance of twenty kilometres from the toll plaza is Rs. 225.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Five
only) for the year 2014-15 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

4. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:—
Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity
journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one way journey Two Twenty four hours from the
time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable for fifty single Fifty One month from date of
journeys payment




[a I-'ve 3 (ii)] YR hT ST 2 STHIERIT 5

5. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where the
fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road
is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

6. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the
toll collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical vehicle and shall not be
entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

7. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.

8. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said rules.

9. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual

amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the
same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

10. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 644.14 crores. The capital cost is subject to variation as the
activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed. The final capital cost will be
notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and
after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in
accordance with the said rules. A total of Rs. 303.52 Crore has been recovered from the user fee realized till 31.03.2014.

11. User fee rates shall not be increased after the commencement of National Highways Fee (Determination of
Rates and Collection) Second Amendment, Rules, 2011 by more than twenty-five per cent of the rates of fee applicable
immediately before such commencement and further annual increase shall in no case be more than 25% of the rate
applicable in the immediately preceding year.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/CO/11-12/27/GC-Durgapur (520.103 - 587.853)]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.



